

No. 18-36043

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

SANDRA FERGUSON,  
Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant, Appellant,

v.

BRIAN WAID,  
Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff, Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
for Western Washington  
CA No. 2:17-cv-01685-RSM  
Hon. Ricardo Martinez

---

***Brief Amicus Curiae* of Eugene Volokh  
in Support of Neither Party**

---

Eugene Volokh  
Scott & Cyan Banister  
First Amendment Clinic  
UCLA School of Law  
405 Hilgard Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 206-3926  
volokh@law.ucla.edu

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	5
I. This Court has not decided when anti-libel injunctions are constitutional .....	5
II. Properly crafted anti-libel injunctions can be valuable and constitutional .....	11
III. Anti-libel injunctions lack certain important procedural protections.....	21
IV. Anti-libel injunctions can be made constitutional .....	29
Conclusion .....	34

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Abiomed, Inc. v. Turnbull</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D. Mass. 2005) .....	23
<i>Advanced Training Sys., Inc. v. Caswell Equip. Co.</i> , 352 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 1984) .....	20
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993) .....	18
<i>Andreas Carlsson Prod. AB v. Barnes</i> , No. CV 15-6049, 2016 WL 11499656 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2016) .....	9
<i>Auburn Police Union v. Carpenter</i> , 8 F.3d 886 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>Baker v. Kuritzky</i> , 95 F. Supp. 3d 52 (D. Mass. 2015) .....	23
<i>Balboa Island Village Inn, Inc. v. Lemen</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 1141, 156 P.3d 339 (2007) .....	12, 26
<i>Baldinger v. Ferri</i> , 2012 WL 13075670 (D.N.J. July 10, 2012) .....	19
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) .....	19
<i>Brandt v. Gooding</i> , 636 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	26
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985) .....	15
<i>E. &amp; J. Gallo Winery v. EnCana Corp.</i> , 503 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....	15
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	15
<i>Greenbelt Coop. Pub. Ass'n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970) .....	25

<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	15
<i>Hill v. Petrotech Res. Corp.</i> , 325 S.W.3d 302 (Ky. 2010) .....	20
<i>Hutul v. Maher</i> , No. 1:12-cv-01811, 2012 WL 13075673 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2012) .....	20
<i>In re Gronowicz</i> , 764 F.2d 983 (3d Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>In re Larry’s Apartment, LLC</i> , 249 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Kerr v. Marshall Univ. Bd. of Governors</i> , 824 F.3d 62 (4th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Khayyan LLC v. Santamaria</i> , No. 1:15-cv-01910, 2015 WL 1137703 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2015).....	20
<i>Kingsley Books, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 354 U.S. 436 (1957) .....	14, 18
<i>Kinney v. Barnes</i> , 443 S.W.3d 87 (Tex. 2014).....	13, 18, 26, 27
<i>Kramer v. Thompson</i> , 947 F.2d 666 (3d Cir. 1991).....	5, 27, 30
<i>Life Ass’n of Am. v. Boogher</i> , 3 Mo. App. 173 (1876) .....	14
<i>List Industries, Inc. v. List</i> , No. 2:17-CV-2159, 2017 WL 3749593 (D. Nev. Aug. 30, 2017) .....	9
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	18, 29
<i>Marlin Firearms Co. v. Shields</i> , 171 N.Y. 384, 64 N.E. 163 (1902).....	28
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 810 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Metro. Opera Ass’n, Inc. v. Local 100</i> , 239 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Montee v. Commonwealth</i> , 26 Ky. 132 (1830).....	27

<i>Munoz v. Mabus</i> , 630 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>New Show Studios LLC v. Needle</i> , 2:14-cv-01250-CAS, 2016 WL 7017214 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2016) .....	9
<i>Organovo Holdings, Inc. v. Dimitrov</i> , 162 A.3d 102 (Del. Ct. Ch. 2017) .....	28
<i>People v. Croswell</i> , 3 Johns. Cas. 337 (N.Y. 1804) .....	27
<i>People v. Ryan</i> , 806 P.2d 935 (Colo. 1991) .....	15
<i>Phelps v. Hamilton</i> , 59 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973) .....	14, 17, 18
<i>Reyes v. Middleton</i> , 36 Fla. 99, 17 So. 937 (1895) .....	13
<i>Sakamoto v. Duty Free Shoppers, Ltd.</i> , 764 F.2d 1285 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	7
<i>San Antonio Cmty. Hosp. v. S. Cal. Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 125 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	passim
<i>San Antonio Cmty. Hosp. v. S. Cal. Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 137 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1997) (Reinhardt, J., dissenting from denial of rehearing en banc) .....	5
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. N.Y.</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997) .....	29
<i>Sid Dillon Chevrolet v. Sullivan</i> , 51 Neb. 722, 559 N.W.2d 740 (1997) .....	20
<i>Sindi v. El-Moslimany</i> , 896 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	10, 11, 26
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	29

<i>Standing Comm. on Discipline v. Yagman</i> , 55 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>State Cinema of Pittsfield, Inc. v. Ryan</i> , 422 F.2d 1400 (1st Cir.1970).....	19
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 114 N.M. 395, 839 P.2d 139 (Ct. App. 1992).....	16
<i>State v. Snyder</i> , 277 So. 2d 660 (La. 1973) .....	16
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 864 N.W.2d 204 (Minn. Ct. App. 2015) .....	16
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	33
<i>Vachani v. Yakovlev</i> , No. 15-cv-04296-LB, 2016 WL 7406434 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2016).....	9
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925) .....	6
<i>Willing v. Mazzocone</i> 482 Pa. 377, 393 A.2d 1155 (1978).....	12, 13, 28
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abiomed, Inc. v. Turnbull</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D. Mass. 2005) .....	23
<i>Advanced Training Sys., Inc. v. Caswell Equip. Co.</i> , 352 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 1984).....	20
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	18
<i>Andreas Carlsson Prod. AB v. Barnes</i> , No. CV 15-6049, 2016 WL 11499656 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2016).....	9
<i>Auburn Police Union v. Carpenter</i> , 8 F.3d 886 (1st Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Baker v. Kuritzky</i> , 95 F. Supp. 3d 52 (D. Mass. 2015).....	23
<i>Balboa Island Village Inn, Inc. v. Lemen</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 1141, 156 P.3d 339 (2007) .....	12, 26

<i>Baldinger v. Ferri</i> , 2012 WL 13075670 (D.N.J. July 10, 2012) .....	19
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	19
<i>Brandt v. Gooding</i> , 636 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	26
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	15
<i>E. &amp; J. Gallo Winery v. EnCana Corp.</i> , 503 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	15
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	15
<i>Greenbelt Coop. Pub. Ass’n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970) .....	25
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	15
<i>Hill v. Petrotech Res. Corp.</i> , 325 S.W.3d 302 (Ky. 2010) .....	20
<i>Hutul v. Maher</i> , No. 1:12-cv-01811, 2012 WL 13075673 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2012) .....	20
<i>In re Gronowicz</i> , 764 F.2d 983 (3d Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>In re Larry’s Apartment, LLC</i> , 249 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Kerr v. Marshall Univ. Bd. of Governors</i> , 824 F.3d 62 (4th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Khayyan LLC v. Santamaria</i> , No. 1:15-cv-01910, 2015 WL 1137703 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2015).....	20
<i>Kingsley Books, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 354 U.S. 436 (1957) .....	14, 18
<i>Kinney v. Barnes</i> , 443 S.W.3d 87 (Tex. 2014).....	13, 18, 26, 27

<i>Kramer v. Thompson</i> , 947 F.2d 666 (3d Cir. 1991).....	5, 27, 30
<i>Life Ass’n of Am. v. Boogher</i> , 3 Mo. App. 173 (1876) .....	14
<i>List Industries, Inc. v. List</i> , No. 2:17-CV-2159, 2017 WL 3749593 (D. Nev. Aug. 30, 2017) .....	9
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	18, 29
<i>Marlin Firearms Co. v. Shields</i> , 171 N.Y. 384, 64 N.E. 163 (1902).....	28
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 810 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Metro. Opera Ass’n, Inc. v. Local 100</i> , 239 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Montee v. Commonwealth</i> , 26 Ky. 132 (1830).....	27
<i>Munoz v. Mabus</i> , 630 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>New Show Studios LLC v. Needle</i> , 2:14-cv-01250-CAS, 2016 WL 7017214 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2016) .....	9
<i>Organovo Holdings, Inc. v. Dimitrov</i> , 162 A.3d 102 (Del. Ct. Ch. 2017).....	28
<i>People v. Croswell</i> , 3 Johns. Cas. 337 (N.Y. 1804).....	27
<i>People v. Ryan</i> , 806 P.2d 935 (Colo. 1991) .....	15
<i>Phelps v. Hamilton</i> , 59 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	14, 17, 18
<i>Reyes v. Middleton</i> , 36 Fla. 99, 17 So. 937 (1895).....	13



<i>Sakamoto v. Duty Free Shoppers, Ltd.</i> , 764 F.2d 1285 (9th Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>San Antonio Cmty. Hosp. v. S. Cal. Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 125 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 1997).....	passim
<i>San Antonio Cmty. Hosp. v. S. Cal. Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 137 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1997) (Reinhardt, J., dissenting from denial of rehearing en banc) .....	5
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. N.Y.</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997) .....	29
<i>Sid Dillon Chevrolet v. Sullivan</i> , 51 Neb. 722, 559 N.W.2d 740 (1997).....	20
<i>Sindi v. El-Moslimany</i> , 896 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	10, 11, 26
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	29
<i>Standing Comm. on Discipline v. Yagman</i> , 55 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>State Cinema of Pittsfield, Inc. v. Ryan</i> , 422 F.2d 1400 (1st Cir.1970).....	19
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 114 N.M. 395, 839 P.2d 139 (Ct. App. 1992).....	16
<i>State v. Snyder</i> , 277 So. 2d 660 (La. 1973) .....	16
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 864 N.W.2d 204 (Minn. Ct. App. 2015) .....	16
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	33
<i>Vachani v. Yakovlev</i> , No. 15-cv-04296-LB, 2016 WL 7406434 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2016).....	9
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925) .....	6
<i>Willing v. Mazzocone</i> 482 Pa. 377, 393 A.2d 1155 (1978).....	12, 13, 28

## Statutes

14 V.I. Code §§ 1171-1179 (2012).....	16
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	12
Idaho Code §§ 18-4801 to 18-4809 (2016) .....	16
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6103 (2017 Supp.) .....	16, 21
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:47-14:50 (2016) .....	16
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.370 (2004) .....	16
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.765 (2016) .....	16, 21
Model Penal Code § 2.02(3).....	15
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-212 (2017).....	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-47 (2017) .....	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15-168 (2017) .....	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1201 (2017).....	22
N.D. Cent. Code §§ 12.1-15-01 (2012).....	21
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 644:11 (2016).....	16, 22
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 651:2(III) (2016 & 2017 Supp.) .....	22
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-11-1 (2004) .....	16, 21
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-1-6 (2004) .....	21
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, §§ 771-774, 776-778 (2011 & 2017 Supp.) .....	16
Utah Code Ann. § 76-9-404 (2017).....	16

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-417 (2014) .....	16
Wisc. Stat. Ann. § 939.51 (2015-16) .....	21
Wisc. Stat. Ann. § 942.01 (2015-16) .....	16, 21

**Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 42(a)(2) .....	33
Idaho Crim. R. 23(b) .....	22
Mich. Ct. R. 6.401 .....	22

**Constitutional Provisions**

Mont. Const. art. II, § 7 .....	22
Utah Const. art. I, § 15 .....	22

**Articles**

David Pritchard, <i>Rethinking Criminal Libel: An Empirical Study</i> , 14 Comm. L. & Pol’y 303 (2009) .....	16
David S. Ardia, <i>Freedom of Speech, Defamation, and Injunctions</i> , 55 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1 (2013) .....	20
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Injunctions in Defamation Cases</i> , 57 Syr. L. Rev. 157 (2007) .....	13
Eugene Volokh, <i>Anti-Libel Injunctions and the Criminal Libel Connection</i> , __ U. Pa. L. Rev. __ (forthcoming 2019) .....	1, 13
Lawrence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2nd ed. 1988) .....	19

Stephen A. Siegel, <i>Injunctions for Defamation, Juries, and the Clarifying Lens of 1868</i> , 56 Buff. L. Rev. 655 (2008) .....	30
William T. Mayton, <i>Seditious Libel and the Lost Guarantee of a Freedom of Expression</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 91 (1984).....	27
